

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY CASANOVA

Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINE A. PAGAC
(Counsel of Record)
STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE
645 GRISWOLD, SUITE 3300
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 256-9833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| REFERENCE TO THE OPINIONS BELOW | v |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | v |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... | v |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 11 |
| A. There is an acknowledged conflict concerning the appropriate test to determine the admissibility of statements made after midstream <i>Miranda</i> warnings..... | 14 |
| B. In this case, under either test, interrogating officer's tactic deprived Mr. Casanova of his Fifth Amendment right self-incrimination and his statement should have been suppressed s..... | 19 |
| C. The Michigan courts unreasonably applied this Court's precedent in holding Mr. Casanova's post-warning statement was admissible despite the midstream <i>Miranda</i> warnings. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT | 26 |
| PETITION APPENDIX INDEX | i |

PETITION APPENDIX INDEX

| | |
|--|-----------|
| COURT OF APPEALS OPINION 2-27-18..... | 1a – 5a |
| MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT ORDER DENYING LEAVE TO APPEAL 9-12-18 | 6a |
| POLICE INTERROGATION | 7a – 37a |
| TRIAL COURT ORDER RE: DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS MADE BY THE DEFENDANT | 38a -49a |
| ORDER OF APPOINTMENT..... | 50a – 51a |

QUESTION PRESENTED

DID THE TRIAL COURT'S ADMISSION OF ANTHONY CASANOVA'S CUSTODIAL CONFESSION DEPRIVE HIM OF HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST COMPELLED SELF-INCRIMINATION WHERE THE INTERROGATING DETECTIVE QUESTIONED MR. CASANOVA FOR MORE THAN TWO HOURS, ELICITED INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS, THEN ADVISED HIM OF HIS *MIRANDA* RIGHTS AND ELICITED THE SAME INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS?

PARTIES

All parties appear in the caption of the case on the cover page.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 18 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436; 86 S.Ct. 1602; 16 L.Ed. 2d 694 (1966) | 11 |
| <i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600, 124 S. Ct. 2601, 159 L. Ed. 2d 643 (2004) ... passim | |
| <i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298, 105 S. Ct. 1285, 84 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1985) | passim |
| <i>People v Ackley</i> , 497 Mich 390 (2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>People v Marks</i> , 430 U.S. 188; 97 S. Ct. 990 (1977)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Capers</i> , 627 F.3d 470 (2nd Cir. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>United States v Carrizales-Toledo</i> , 454 F.3d 1142 (2006)..... | 8, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Fellers</i> , 397 F.3d 1090 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v Heron</i> , 564 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2009) | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Mashburn</i> , 406 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Naranj</i> , 426 F.3d 221 (3rd Cir. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Olli</i> , 442 F.3d 1135 (8th Cir. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Ray</i> , 803 F. 3d 244 (2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez-Preciado</i> , 399 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2005) | 16, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Sindai</i> , 169 Fed.Appx. 919 (5th Cir. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 388 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Stree</i> , 472 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo</i> , 617 F.3d 565 (1st Cir. 2010) | 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257..... | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1..... | 5 |
